a reduction in the number of robots will have a direct high impact in the total cost. The importance
of the total machinery investment cost in the case of the robotic system is also highlighted in Figure
10 where the sensitivity of the total hourly cost in relation to purchase price changes is presented. For
the small-scale scenario, considering a 50% increase in the purchase price of the robotic system, the
total operation cost increases by 14.8%, increasing the ratio between the robotic system cost and the
conventional system cost up to 3.1, while considering a 50% reduction in the purchase price of the
robotic system the total operation cost the ratio between the robotic system cost and the conventional
system cost is reduced to 2.3. The corresponding ratios for the case of large-scale scenario and a
change in the purchase price of 50% and −50%, are 2.5 and 1.36, respectively.

Figure 10. Sensitivity analysis—total cost vs. purchase price (RS—Robotic System; SSS—Small-Scale
Scenario; LSS—Large-Scale Scenario).

The total cost of an operation is inversely proportional to the annual use of the machinery. As it
is depicted in Figure 11, when the annual use increases gradually up to 50%, the rate of cost reduction

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

30.00

-20 -10 -5 0 5 10 20

To
ta

l C
os

t (
€∙

h-1
)

Percentage (%)
RS-LSS RS-SSS

-30.00 -20.00 -10.00 0.00 10.00 20.00 30.00

-50.00

-20.00

-10.00

-5.00

0.00

5.00

10.00

20.00

50.00

Percentage %

RS-LSS RS-SSS

Three robots
deployment

Four robots
deployment

Figure 10. Sensitivity analysis—total cost vs. purchase price (RS—Robotic System; SSS—Small-Scale
Scenario; LSS—Large-Scale Scenario).

Agronomy 2019, 9, 175 12 of 14

The total cost of an operation is inversely proportional to the annual use of the machinery. As it is
depicted in Figure 11, when the annual use increases gradually up to 50%, the rate of cost reduction is
smaller than the growth rate of the cost observed with the corresponding percentage reduction. In the
case of the robotic system, the autonomous operation feature contributes to a potential increase in the
workability of the system which can operate in various weather conditions due to lower risk of soil
compaction. With a 20% increase in the annual use, the small-scale robotic system cost becomes 2.62